

18-2332

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DAWN M. DELEBREAU,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CHRISTINA DANFORTH, et al.,

Defendants-  
Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 1:17-cv-1221-WCG  
Honorable William C. Griesbach, District Judge

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES  
CHRISTINA DANFORTH, LARRY BARTON, MELINDA  
DANFORTH, AND GERALDINE DANFORTH**

---

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
Kenneth R. Nowakowski  
Lisa M. Lawless  
555 East Wells Street, Suite 1900  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3819  
414-273-2100  
414-223-5000 fax

Attorneys for Defendants-  
Appellees Christina Danforth,  
Larry Barton, Melinda Danforth,  
and Geraldine Danforth

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**Appellate Court :** 18-2332

**Short Caption:** Dawn M. Delebreaux v. Christina Danforth, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
A.    Jurisdiction of the District Court .....	1
1.    The Court Lacks Statutory Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	2
2.    Plaintiff Has No Standing Under Article III Against Defendants-Appellees.....	4
3.    Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Also Lacking on Frivolousness Grounds.....	4
B.    Jurisdiction of the Court Of Appeals.....	5
C.    Prior Related Appellate Proceedings.....	6
D.    Remaining Requirements Under Circuit Rule 3(c)(1). .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A.    The Complaint.....	9
B.    The Motion to Dismiss .....	13
C.    District Court’s Decision and Judgment .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18

I.	The Appeal Must be Dismissed For Noncompliance With Fed. R. App. P. 28. ....	18
A.	The Appeal Brief Fails to Comply with Rule 28. ...	20
B.	The Appendix Does Not Comply with Rule 30.....	22
II.	The Complaint Was Properly Dismissed for Lack of Federal Jurisdiction.....	22
A.	Arguments Raised for the First Time on Appeal Are Waived. ....	22
B.	The Court Properly Dismissed the Complaint for Lack of Federal Jurisdiction. ....	25
1.	No Federal Claim is Stated Under § 1983 Against Defendants-Appellees.....	25
2.	There is No Claim Under 41 U.S.C. § 4712.....	26
3.	The Complaint Asserts no Other Federal Claim Against Defendants-Appellees.....	27
4.	Delebreaux Shows no Federal Claim Against Defendants-Appellees and Raises New Arguments. ....	29
III.	The Dismissal Should be Affirmed Also Because Delebreaux Lacks Article III Standing Against Defendants-Appellees. ....	29
IV.	The Complaint Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted Against Defendants-Appellees. ..	33
A.	Standard for Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6) .....	34
B.	The Complaint Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted Against Defendants-Appellees. ....	36
1.	The Complaint Fails to State a Claim Under § 1983.....	37

(a)	Section 1983 Does Not Apply to Persons Acting Under Color of Tribal Law.....	37
(b)	The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Deprivation of Rights by Defendants-Appellees. ....	40
2.	The Complaint Does not State a Claim Under 41 U.S.C. § 4712.....	42
(a)	A Claim for Prohibited Reprisals Under § 4712 Cannot be Asserted Against Employees. ....	43
(b)	Delebreaux Did Not Exhaust Administrative Remedies. ....	48
(c)	Section 4712 Does Not Apply to the Alleged HUD Contract or HUD Grant.....	50
V.	To The Extent The Claims Seek a Remedy Against the Oneida Nation, They Fall Within Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g)(1) .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Akins v. Penobscot Nation</i> , 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Anderson v. Hardman</i> , 241 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Arcanum Group Inc.</i> , 2017 W.L. 4236315 (D. Colo.) .....	45
<i>Aryai v. Forfeiture Support Assocs.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	34
<i>Benders v. Bellows &amp; Bellows</i> , 515 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Berger v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Brown v. Garcia</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 1198, 225 Cal. Rptr. 3d 910 (Ct. App. 2017) .....	58
<i>Bruette v. Knope</i> , 554 F. Supp. 301 (E.D. Wis. 1983) .....	24
<i>Büchel-Ruegsegger v. Büchel</i> , 576 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Bultasa Buddhist Temple of Chicago v. Nielsen</i> , 878 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	22

*Burrell v. Armijo*,  
456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 38

*Carr v. Tillery*,  
591 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 5

*Cole v. C.I.R.*,  
637 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 20, 22

*Crowley Cutlery Co. v. United States*,  
849 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 5

*Dimartino v. Seniorcare*,  
2016 W.L. 3541217 (D. Md. 2016) ..... 51

*Dixson v. United States*,  
465 U.S. 482 (1984) ..... 46

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation*,  
362 U.S. 99 (1960) ..... 23

*Friend v. Valley View Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.*  
365, 789 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 826 (2002) ..... 28

*Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians*,  
940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 58

*In re Veluchamy*,  
879 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 23

*Justice v. Town of Cicero*,  
577 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 34

*Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 751 (1998) ..... 54

*Kramer v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC*,  
355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 40

*Lewis v. Clarke*,  
137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) ..... 55, 56, 57, 58

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 31



*Means v. Wilson*,  
522 F.2d 833 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 24

*Melton v. Tippecanoe Cty.*,  
838 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 35

*Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin*,  
No. 15-CV-445, 2015 WL 13186223 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 4,  
2015) ..... 53, 54

*Miller v. Coyhis*,  
877 F. Supp. 1262 (E.D. Wis. 1995)..... 54

*Moore v. University of Kansas*,  
118 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (D. Kan. 2015) ..... 48

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 23, 24

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian  
Tribe of Okla.*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991) ..... 54

*Palka v. Shelton*,  
623 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 34

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986) ..... 34

*R.J. Williams Co. v. Ft. Belknap Hous. Auth.*,  
719 F.2d 979 (9th Cir.1983) ..... 38

*Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.*,  
248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Rocha v. Rudd*,  
826 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 35

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978) ..... 25

*Scheurer v. Fromm Family Foods LLC*,  
863 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 23

*Segovia v. United States*,  
880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 30

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Organization*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) ..... 31

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 31

*Stuart v. Local 727, Int’l Broth. of Teamsters*,  
771 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 35

*Tamayo v. Blagojevich*,  
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 34

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold  
Eng’g*,  
476 U.S. 877 (1986) ..... 55

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Collins–Fuller T.*,  
831 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 28

*United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,  
323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004) ..... 46

*Weinstein v. Schwartz*,  
422 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 40

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*,  
136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) ..... 31

**Statutory Authorities**

5 U.S.C. § 2302 ..... 15, 20, 24, 25, 36, 37

10 U.S.C. § 2049 ..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 1512 ..... 20, 36

18 U.S.C. § 1513 ..... 20, 36

18 U.S.C. § 245 ..... 21

25 U.S.C. § 1303 ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) ..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 651(b) ..... 2, 3

41 U.S.C. § 4705.....	45
41 U.S.C. § 4705(a)(1).....	45
41 U.S.C. § 4712.....	14, 16, 26, 36, 42-52
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	2, 3, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3, 4, 15, 25, 36-42
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	2, 3, 38

**Rules and Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 1003.5.....	46
29 C.F.R. § 1975.4(b)(3).....	2, 3
48 C.F.R. § 3.908-6 (b).....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	1, 6, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 59
Fed. R. App. P. 30.....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	61
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	7, 13, 17, 22, 33, 34, 35, 37, 53

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const.art. I, § 8.....	55
-----------------------------	----

**Additional Authorities**

<a href="https://www.justice.gov/otj">https://www.justice.gov/otj</a> .....	27
National Defense Authorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-239, § 828(b)(1).....	51
